
A meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit Committee will be 
held on Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Scottish Borders 
Council

AGENDA

Time No Lead Paper

14:00 1 ANNOUNCEMENTS & 
APOLOGIES

Chair Verbal

14:01 2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Chair Verbal

14:02 3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING
Monday 17 December 2018

Chair (Pages 3 - 
6)

14:05 4 MATTERS ARISING
Action Tracker

Chair (Pages 7 - 
10)

14:10 5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2018/19 FOR THE SCOTTISH 
BORDERS HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
JOINT BOARD

External Auditor 
(Audit Scotland)

(Pages 11 - 
24)

14:30 6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
PLAN 2019/20 FOR THE 
SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

IJB Chief Internal 
Auditor 

(Pages 25 - 
28)

14:50 7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS Chair Verbal

14:55 8 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
MEETING
Monday 13 May 2019 at 2.00pm in 
the Chamber, Scottish Borders 
Council

Chair Verbal

Immediately after the formal business of the IJB Audit Committee meeting there will be an 
Informal Session held in private facilitated by Jill Stacey, IJB Chief Internal Auditor.  The 
primary focus of the Informal Session will be to carry out the IJB Audit Committee’s annual 

Public Document Pack



self-assessments of Compliance with the Good Practice Principles Checklist and Evaluation 
of Effectiveness Toolkit from the CIPFA Audit Committees Guidance.  The latter document 
will be circulated in advance.  

Membership of Committee:  Councillor J Greenwell, Councillor T Weatherston (Chair), Mr 
M Dickson and Mr J Raine (Non-Executive Directors NHS Borders) and Mr A Clark (External 
Member)

Please direct any enquiries to Iris Bishop, Board Secretary – Health & Social Care 
Integration Joint Board 
Address:  NHS Borders, Headquarters, Room 1EC1, Borders General Hospital, Melrose, 
TD6 9BD
Tel:  10896 825525
Email:  iris.bishop@borders.scot.nhs.uk 

mailto:iris.bishop@borders.scot.nhs.uk


  
Minutes of a meeting of the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint 
Board Audit Committee held on Monday, 17 December 2018 at 10.15 am in Committee 
Room 2, Scottish Borders Council, Newtown St Boswells.  
 
Present:  Cllr T Weatherston (Chair) 
   Mr A Clark 
   Mr M Dickson 
 
In Attendance: Mr A Haseeb 
   Ms S Holmes 
   Mr M Porteous 
   Ms J Stacey   
 
1.  Announcements and Apologies 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor J Greenwell, Ms I Bishop, Mr R McCulloch-
Graham and Mr J Raine.  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Clark to his first meeting and there was a round of introductions.  
 
2. Declaration of Interest 
 
The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda.  
 

 The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE noted there were none.  
 
3. Minute of Previous Meeting  
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE minutes of 17 September 2018 were approved.  
 
4. Matters Arising 
 
No matters were raised.  
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE noted no matters were raised.  
 
5. Strategic Risk Register  
 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the IJB Chief Internal Auditor, Ms Stacey, 
providing Members of the IJB Audit Committee with the IJB Strategic Risk Register for 
scrutiny prior to its presentation to the full Board.   The report detailed that Internal Audit 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 4 

had recommended that IJB strategic risks were considered and reviewed regularly at IJB 
meetings and that risk management deliberations associated with IJB decision making 
should be clearly documented.     
 
In response to a question Mr Dickson was advised that he could access previous 
committee papers via Modern.Gov website including the IJB Risk Management Strategy.  
Mr Dickson explained that although the Health Board Audit Committee considered the 
process and ensured good practice had b
[...]
sed that the three Audit Committee Chairs had met and agreed to avoid 
duplication of assurance reporting by being aware of and placing reliance on assurance 
reports received by the respective audit committees of NHS Borders, Scottish Borders 
Council and IJB. The Chairs had also acknowledged the need to respect different roles 
and responsibilities across the partnership.  There would be a further meeting of the 
Chairs in April 2019 when they would consider audit plans for their respective 
organisations which would enable areas of risk to be cited going forward.  
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE noted the reports. 
 
10. Date of Time of Next Meeting 
 

 The next meeting was scheduled to be held on Monday, 11 February 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council.  
 
Meeting concluded at 11.05 am  
 
 
 
 
 
Signature: ………………………….. 
Chair 

Page 6



Page 1 of 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE: Action Tracker 
 
Meeting held 17 December 2018 
 
Agenda Item: Strategic Risk Register 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

1 5 The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed:- 
 
(a) To recommend the IJB Strategic 

Risk Register for approval by the 
full Board of the IJB;  

Jill Stacey 2019 Complete:  Strategic Risk 
register received by the IJB at 
its meeting held on 28.01.19. 

G

 

 
Agenda Item: Strategic Risk Register 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

2 5 The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed:- 
 
 (b) To receive a review of the IJB 

Strategic Risk Register on at 
least an annual basis; 

Jill Stacey 2019 In Progress:  Review of 
Strategic Risk Register to be 
scheduled into the annual 
workplan for the Audit 
Committee. 

G

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Page 2 of 3 

 
Agenda Item: Strategic Risk Register 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

3 5 The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed:- 
 
 (c) To request that the IJB Full Board 

review the IJB Strategic Risk 
Register on a six monthly basis.   

Iris Bishop 2019 In Progress:  Six monthly 
review of Strategic Risk 
Register to be scheduled into 
the annual workplan for the 
IJB. 

G

 

 
 
Agenda Item: Accounts Commission Report November 2018: Health and Social Care Integration Update on Progress 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

4 7 The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
JOINT BOARD’S AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
 
(a) Noted the publication by 

Accounts Commission carried out 
by Audit Scotland on the 
progress with integration ‘Health 
and Social Care Integration – An 
Update on Progress’. 

(b) Agreed the proposal to report to 
a future meeting of IJB any 
lessons and actions required 
within Scottish Borders Health 
and Social Care IJB as a result of 
the report.  

Jill Stacey 2019 In Progress:  Report to be 
reviewed. 

G

 

 

P
age 8



Page 3 of 3 

Agenda Item: Local Code of Corporate Governance – Annual Review 2018/19 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

5 8 The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed that separate sessions be held 
in early 2019 to enable IJB Members to 
be involved in the annual review 
2018/19 of the IJB’s Local Code of 
Corporate Governance.  
 

Iris Bishop 2019 Complete:  All IJB Audit 
Committee meetings 
scheduled to be held on 
different dates to the IJB 
meetings. 
11.02.19 
13.05.19 
12.08.19 
11.11.19 

G

 

 

KEY: 

R

 

Overdue / timescale TBA 

A

 

<2 weeks to timescal
[...]
ublic Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
Our assessment concluded that the internal audit function operates in Page 19



10 | 

accordance with the PSIAS and has sound documentation standards and 
reporting procedures in place 

Using the work of internal audit  

23. Auditing standards require internal and external auditors to work closely 
together to make best use of available audit resources. We seek to use the 
work of internal audit wherever possible to avoid duplication and to ensure the 
total resource is used efficiently or effectively. 

24. In respect of our wider dimension audit responsibilities we plan to consider 
areas of internal audit work reported in the Internal Audit Annual Assurance 
Report 2018/19 for the IJB. 

Audit dimensions 

25. Our audit is based on four audit dimensions that frame the wider scope of 
public sector audit requirements as shown in Exhibit 5. 

Exhibit 5 
Audit dimensions 

 

Source: Code of Audit Practice 

26. In the local government sector, the appointed auditor's annual conclusions on 
these four dimensions will help contribute to an overall assessment and 
assurance on best value. 

Financial sustainability 

27. As auditors we consider the appropriateness of the use of the going concern 
basis of accounting as part of the annual audit. We will also comment on the 
body’s financial sustainability in the longer term. We define this as short term 
(up to one year), medium term (two to five years) and longer term (longer than 
five years) sustainability. We will carry out work and conclude on:  

• the effectiveness of financial planning in identifying and addressing risks to 
financial sustainability in the short, medium and long term 

• the appropriateness and effectiveness of arrangements in place to address 
any identified funding gaps 

• whether the IJB can demonstrate the affordability and effectiveness of 
funding and investment decisions it has made. Page 20



Audit scope and timing  | 11 

Financial 
[...]
oint Board (the Board) of Scottish Borders Health and 
Social Care Partnership (the Partnership) was established as a body corporate by Scottish 
Ministers on 6 February 2016. The Board approved a refreshed Strategic Plan for 2018-
2021 on 18 June 2018 which sets out what it wants to achieve to improve health and well-
being in the Scottish Borders through integrating health and social care services. 

1.2 The Integration Joint Board (IJB) is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and appropriate standards, that public money is safeguarded, 
properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. 

1.3 The roles and responsibilities of Board members and officers are defined within a 
comprehensive suite of governance documents relating to the arrangements within which 
the partnership will operate which specifically covers: 

 Scheme of Integration 

 Key Principles of the Local Code of Governance 

 Standing Orders 

 Audit Arrangements including Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee 

 Risk Management Strategy 

 Financial Arrangements and Financial Regulations 

1.4 In addition to its own governance arrangements, the IJB places reliance on the governance 
arrangements adopted by NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council, the partners. Where 
appropriate existing mechanisms embedded within both partners will be used to provide 
assurance to the Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board, for example assurance 
from partners‟ Internal Audit service providers.  

SBC Internal 

Audit Section 

Jill Stacey 
Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Scottish 
Borders Council 
Chief Internal Auditor, Scottish Borders 
Health and Social Care Integration Joint 
Board 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20                                           22 
For presentation to IJB Audit Committee 11 February 2019 for approval 

1.5 The Board appointed Jill Stacey, Chief Officer Audit and Risk, Scottish Borders Council, as 
Chief Internal Auditor for the Integration Joint Board on 1 February 2016 with agreement 
that Internal Audit services for the IJB will be provided by the Council‟s Internal Audit team. 

1.6 Internal Audit activity adds value to the organisation (and its stakeholders) when it 
considers strategies, objectives, and risks; strives to offer ways to enhance governance, 
risk management and control processes; and objectively provides relevant assurance. The 
Internal Audit programme of work is designed to add value to and improve the Integration 
Joint Board‟s operations in order to meet the objectives set out in the Strategic Plan. 

2 Internal Audit Annual Planning Process 

2.1 The SBC Internal Audit function follows the professional standards as set out in Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which came into effect on 1 April 2013 (updated 
2017). The key standards within the PSIAS which relate to the preparation of the internal 
audit plan are summarised below: 

 Standard 2010 – Planning which states that “the chief audit executive must establish 
risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with 
the organisation‟s goals” 

 Standard 2020 – Communication and Approval which states that “the chief audit 
executive must communicate the internal audit activity‟s plans and resource 
requirements, including significant interim changes, to senior management and the 
board for review and approval. The chief audit executive must also communicate the 
impact of resource limitations.” 

2.2 The CIPFA Publication „Audit Committees 2013‟ states that “The audit committee should 
seek to make best use of the internal audit resource within the assurance framework. In 
particular, the audit committee should seek confirmation from internal audit that the audit 
plan takes into account the requirement to provide an annual internal audit o
[...]
formation 
and change, 
including 
workforce 
development 

Assess the IJB‟s corporate governance arrangements in place to transform 
service delivery to meet the needs of service users and assess progress in 
commissioning redesigned services and their fit with strategic priorities for 
health and social care integration that are set out in the IJB‟s Strategic Plan, 
including the delivery of directions flowing from the strategic plan relating to 
savings and efficiencies. 

We will review the approach to workforce planning and development in 
alignment with business and financial planning processes to provide skills, 
knowledge and competency requirements for redesigned services to meet 
strategic objectives. 

Reliance will be placed on assurance from partners‟ Internal Audit providers, 
i.e. PwC for NHS Borders and in-house team for Scottish Borders Council, 
through their work undertaken that is relevant to health and social care 
integration. 

Internal Audit 
assurance on 
performance 
management  

We will assess whether there is appropriate alignment of performance 
measures in the IJB‟s Performance Management Framework to key priorities 
and outcomes of the Strategic Plan and validate the evidence of 
improvement of health and wellbeing within the Scottish Borders through 
integrating health and social care services.  

We will rely on assurance from partners‟ Internal Audit providers, i.e. PwC 
for NHS Borders and in-house team for Scottish Borders Council, through 
their planned Internal Audit work undertaken on the effectiveness of the 
performance monitoring and reporting controls in operation to fulfil their 
partners‟ roles and responsibilities. 

5 Reporting of Internal Audit Results 

5.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20 for the IJB includes sufficient work to enable the 
IJB‟s appointed Chief Internal Auditor to prepare an annual independent and objective audit 
opinion on the adequacy of the arrangements for risk management, governance and control 
of the delegated resources in its fourth year of operation.  

5.2 At the end of the year the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2019/20 for the IJB 
which will be reported to Management and to the IJB Audit Committee, for governance and 
scrutiny purposes, will include the audit opinion based on the audit work during the year, 
and will state the results from each audit engagement outlining the risks, controls and 
conclusions. It will also state any Internal Audit recommendations that have been made to 
improve internal controls and governance in the form of an improvement action plan that 
will include the responsible owner and timescale for implementation. The outcomes of any 
monitoring of implementation of agreed actions or acceptance of risk will also be stated. 

5.3 The Internal Audit findings and annual opinion will be used to inform the IJB‟s Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion in the IJB‟s Annual Report and Accounts. An Executive 
Summary of the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2019/20 for IJB will be presented 
to the Board for assurance purposes. 

6 Internal Audit Added-Value Support 

6.1 Internal Audit will support the development of the members of the IJB Audit Committee to 
enable effective scrutiny and challenge, support the members of the Board as appropriate 
to fulfil its role, and lead the self-evaluation of IJB Audit Committee against its remit and 
best practice, to fulfil the core principles in the IJB‟s Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 MATTERS ARISING
	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 FOR THE SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2019/20 FOR THE SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3

Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit 
Committee held on 11 February 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Scottish Borders Council, Newtown St Boswells

Present: Cllr T Weatherston (Chair) 
Cllr J Greenwell 
Mr M Dickson, Non Executive (NHS) 
Mr A Clark, Independent Member 

In Attendance: Mrs J Stacey, Chief Internal Auditor IJB (SBC) 
Miss I Bishop, Board Secretary IJB (NHS) 
Miss S Holmes, Internal Audit SBC 
Mr G Samson, Audit Scotland 
Mrs G Woolman, Audit Scotland 

1.   ANNOUNCEMENTS & APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mr John Raine, Non Executive (NHS), Mr Mike Porteous, 
Chief Financial Officer IJB, Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham, Chief Officer IJB and Mr Asif 
Haseeb, Audit Scotland. 

The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate.

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 

The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE noted there were none.

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 December 2018 were amended at page 2 
paragraph 2, line 5 to remove all wording after “Board.” then insert a new sentence “He also 
commented that he hoped there would also shortly be more mitigating actions on the register.” 
and at page 4, paragraph 1, line 5 after “average” insert “on most measures.” and with those 
amendments the minutes were approved.

4.   ACTION TRACKER 



Page 2 of 3

The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE updated and noted the action tracker.

5.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 FOR THE SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

Mrs Gillian Woolman gave an overview of the content of the plan for 2018/19 and highlighted 
several key elements including: reporting cycle; key audit risks; interim chief financial officer; 
hospital set aside sum; financial sustainability; audit fee; role of audit committee; materiality and 
quality control.

Mr Malcolm Dickson enquired about what was required in regard to the hospital set aside sum 
to ensure progress was made. Mrs Woolman advised that the Integration Joint Board (IJB) was 
required to work with the Health Board to pin down the NHS costs that related to those services 
that interfaced with the IJB in order to have a calculation to monitor against. The IJB was the 
lever to get the shift in activity from acute to community care and she reminded the Committee 
that there would have already been joined up working which predated the IJB so some 
partnerships would be able to achieve more than others depending on the maturity of the 
partnership. The set aside was intended to establish a starting point for IJBs.
 
The Chair commented that at a recent COSLA meeting it had been expressed that there was 
an expectation that every IJB would have a surplus of money and some other IJBs did actually 
have a surplus. Mrs Woolman advised that for the IJBs within her portfolio (east coast rural), the 
partnerships were all in a similar position of projecting a deficit. She advised that auditors were 
working collectively to understand how reserves in IJBs in the West were being achieved. 

Mrs Jill Stacey reminded the Committee that the IJB Chief Financial Officer had previously 
brought papers to the IJB on the financial strategy and had outlined establishing reserves in 
terms of the framework in the medium term. However the challenge for the Scottish Borders IJB 
would be that to build up reserves would mean delivery of integrated health and social care 
services at a cost which was less than the resources delegated by the partners, which is in 
sharp contrast with recent years.
 
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE approved the External Annual Audit Plan 2018/19.

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2019/20 FOR THE SCOTTISH BORDERS 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

Mrs Jill Stacey gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted; changes in Chief 
Financial Officer; development of plans; annual planning process under Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards; increase in planned work days for the IJB than previously anticipated; focus 
on various elements of the local code of corporate governance; workforce planning and 
development associated with transformation; IJB key performance management framework; 
and reporting of internal audit results and internal audit added value support. 

Mr Malcolm Dickson advised that the internal audit contract for NHS Borders would conclude at 
the end of the March 2019 and options were currently being considered. He would advise on 
the outcome of the situation as soon as known.

Further discussion focused on including: change needs meaningful engagement with 
stakeholders; collaborative leadership; integrated financial planning; sharing information; and 



Page 3 of 3

decision flow to enable partners to act and provide information back to the IJB for monitoring 
purposes. 

The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE approved the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20.

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Self Evaluation: Mrs Gillian Woolman suggested the next meeting of the committee might be 
preceded by a 20 minute session with the External Audit Team. Mrs Jill Stacey reminded the 
Committee that one of the findings from the self-evaluation from the previous year had been to 
have informal sessions with Internal and External Audit to help with developing the Committee. 

The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE agreed to meet with External Audit either before or after the next formal 
meeting. 

Accounts: Mrs Jill Stacey commented that the next meeting was due to be held on 13 May, 
however in terms of the audit cycle and to enable the Committee to scrutinise the draft accounts 
she suggested it would be preferable if the next meeting could be postponed until June. 

The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
AUDIT COMMITTEE agreed to move the date of the next meeting form 13 May to a date in 
June.

8.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair advised that the next meeting of the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care 
Integration Joint Board Audit Committee was due to be held on 13 May 2019 at 2.00pm in the 
Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, however a new date in June would be sought.

The Meeting Concluded at 3.05 pm

Signature: ……………………………………
Chair


